

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Luis E. Melendez-Diaz,
Petitioner,

v.

Massachusetts

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Appeals Court of Massachusetts

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mary T. Rogers
ATTORNEY AT LAW
P.O. Box 47
Salem, MA 01970

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL SUPREME
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016

October 26, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iiv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI1
OPINION BELOW1
JURISDICTION1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS1
INTRODUCTION.....3
STATEMENT4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....9
I. The Decision Below Implicates an Irrecon-
cilable Conflict Among Federal and State
Courts.9
II. The Question Presented Significantly Impacts
the Administration of Criminal Justice.15
III. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle for Consid-
ering the Question Presented.18
IV. The Decision Below Misconstrues the
Confrontation Clause.20
CONCLUSION15
APPENDIX A, Memorandum and Order of the
Appeals Court of Massachusetts1a
APPENDIX B, Order of the Massachusetts
Supreme Judicial Court Denying Review11a

APPENDIX C, Opinion of the Massachusetts
Supreme Judicial Court in *Commonwealth v.*
Verde.....12a

APPENDIX D, Forensic Laboratory Reports
Introduced as Commonwealth’s Exhibits 10, 11,
and 1324a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	22
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Walsh</i> , 124 P.3d 203 (Nev. 2005)	12, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Shea</i> , 545 N.E.2d 1185 (Mass. App. 1989)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Verde</i> , 827 N.E.2d 701 (Mass. 2005)	passim
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	passim
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2266 (2006)	passim
<i>Deener v. State</i> , 214 S.W.3d 522 (Tex. App. 2006), <i>rev. denied</i> (Tex. Crim. 2007)	13
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912)	3, 22
<i>Hinojos-Mendoza v. People</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2007 WL 2581700 (Colo. Sept. 10, 2007)	12, 14, 15, 21
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 929 So.2d 4 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005), <i>rev. granted</i> , 924 So.2d 810 (Fla. 2006)	13
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	20
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	3
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943)	23
<i>People v. Geier</i> , 161 P.3d 104 (Cal. 2007)	11, 12, 15, 24
<i>People v. Meekins</i> , 828 N.Y.S.2d 83 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)	11
<i>People v. Salinas</i> , 146 Cal. App. 4th 958 (Cal. App. Ct.), <i>rev. dismissed</i> , 167 P.3d 25 (Cal. 2007)	11
<i>Pruitt v. State</i> , 954 So.2d 611 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006)	11
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 719 N.W.2d 374, 376 (N.D. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1150 (2007)	12, 19

<i>State v. Caulfield</i> , 722 N.W.2d 304 (Minn. 2006)	12, 14, 19, 21
<i>State v. Dedman</i> , 102 P.3d 628 (N.M. 2004)	11, 22
<i>State v. Forte</i> , 629 S.E.2d 137 (N.C. 2006)	11, 23
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 554 S.W.2d 117 (Tenn. 1977)	3
<i>State v. Laturner</i> , 163 P.3d 367 (Kan. Ct. App. 2007)	13
<i>State v. March</i> , 216 S.W.3d 663 (Mo.), <i>cert.</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 128 S. Ct. ___ (Oct. 5, 2007)	12, 14, 15
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 144 P.3d 1052 (Or. Ct. App. 2006), <i>opinion adhered to on reconsideration</i> , 149 P.3d 1251 (Or. Ct. App. 2006)	13, 23
<i>State v. Moss</i> , 160 P.3d 1143 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007)	13
<i>State v. O'Maley</i> , 932 A.2d 1 (N.H. 2007)	11, 12, 15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2006 WL 846342 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006)	13
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 914 A.2d 1 (D.C. 2006)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 460 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Oates</i> , 560 F.2d 45 (2nd Cir. 1977)	24
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	3, 22

Statutes

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 22C § 39	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94C § 32A	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94C § 32E(b)(1)	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111 § 12	1, 4, 21
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111 § 13	2, 5, 21

Rule

Fed. R. Evid. 803(8).....	24
---------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee’s Notes, Note to Paragraph (8) of Rule 803, 56 F.R.D. 313 (1972)	24
Giannelli, Paul C. & Imwinkelried, Scientific Evidence (4th ed. 2007)	16
Giannelli, Paul C., <i>Ake v. Oklahoma: The Right to Expert Assistance in a Post-Daubert, Post-DNA World</i> , 89 Cornell L. Rev. 1305 (2004).....	17
Giannelli, Paul C., <i>The Admissibility of Laboratory Reports in Criminal Trials: The Reliability of Scientific Proof</i> , 49 Ohio St. L.J. 671 (1988).....	4
Metzger, Pamela R., <i>Cheating the Constitution</i> , 59 Vand. L. Rev. 475 (2006)	passim
Saltzman, Jonathan & Ellement, John R., <i>Crime Lab Mishandled DNA Results</i> , Boston Globe, Jan. 13, 2007, at A1	17
Scheck, Barry et al., <i>Actual Innocence: Five Days to Execution and Other Dispatches from the Wrongly Convicted</i> (2000).....	16
Thomas, Jack, <i>Two Police Officers Are Put on Leave: Faulty Fingerprint Evidence Is Probed</i> , Boston Globe, April 24, 2004, at B1	17
Ungvarsky, Edward J., <i>Remarks on the Use and Misuse of Forensic Science to Lead to False Convictions</i> , 41 New Eng. L. Rev. 609 (2007).....	17
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Project Advisory Committee, Laboratory Proficiency Testing Program, Supplementary Report—Samples 6-10</i> (1976)	16
